

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P.
and AT&T CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

APCC SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

LORI R.E. PLOEGER
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP
Five Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1130
(650) 843-5000

DOUGLAS P. LOBEL
Counsel of Record

DAVID A. VOGEL
HANS H. CHEN
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP
One Freedom Square
11951 Freedom Drive
Reston, VA 20190-5656
(703) 456-8000

STEVEN W. YOUNG
Corporate Counsel
QWEST SERVICES CORPORATION
1801 California Street
Denver, CO 80202

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Qwest Communications Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
QWEST'S INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Allowing Aggregators To Have Standing Deprives Qwest And Other Defendants Of Significant Procedural Guarantees Contained In The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure	4
II. The Aggregators Are Pursuing A <i>De Facto</i> Class Action Without Satisfying The Mandatory Requirements Of Rule 23 ...	7
III. Aggregators Rely On Doctrines And Cases That Do Not Reflect Modern Standing Principles	12
IV. Denying Aggregators Article III Standing Will Not Upset Antitrust Or Bankruptcy Law	17
V. Aggregators Lack Associational Standing	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997)	14-15, 17
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7, 8, 9
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2094 (2007)	16, 20
<i>Associated General Contractors of North Dakota v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	8
<i>Common Cause v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>East Texas Motor Freight Systems Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>General Telephone of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	8
<i>Gulfstream III Associates, Inc. v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 995 F.2d 425 (3d Cir. 1993) ...	19
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	7, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re American Med. Systems, Inc.</i> 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>In re Castillo</i> , 297 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>In re Donovan Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>King v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 329 (1964)	17
<i>Klamath-Lake Pharmaceutical Association v. Klamath Medical Science Bureau</i> , 701 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1983)	19-20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 13, 14, 16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pacific Coast Agricultural Export Association v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1975)	19, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Psychiatric Society v. Green Spring Health Services, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Republican Party of Guam v. Gutierrez</i> , 277 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Sanner v. Board of Trade of the City of Chicago</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	9
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Spiller v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	14
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. Allnet Communication Services, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Titus v. Wallick</i> , 306 U.S. 282 (1939) ...	12, 13, 14, 16, 17

Cited Authorities

Page

United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers, & Allied Trades No. 40 v. Insurance Corp. of America, 919 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1990) 21

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000) ...
..... 12, 13, 14, 17

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES

Article I, § 8 18

Article III *passim*

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 307 18

11 U.S.C. § 323 17-18

11 U.S.C. § 541 18

11 U.S.C. § 542 18

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) 3, 16, 17



Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 7, 8, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee's notes ...	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	8, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	3, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>What's Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, "Injuries," and Article III</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 163 (1992)	14-15
